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To produce Automotive Wheels and Allied
Products of International Quality Standard of ISO
9002 and contribute towards national economy

by import substitution, exports, taxation,
employment and consistently compensate the

stake holders through stable returns.
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Syed Haroon Rashid
Chairman (Non-Executive Director)

Syed Haroon Rashid has over twenty years of experience in corporate finance and strategic
management having worked in various financial as well as non-financial institutions. He started his
career with the Experts Advisory Cell, a successor to the Board of Industrial Management,
established to assist the Ministry of Production in the management & control, corporate planning
and performance evaluation of public sector industrial enterprises in sectors ranging from fertilizer,
automobiles, heavy engineering, chemicals, petroleum, cement to steel.

Subsequently, he served as Advisor with the Investment Corporation of Pakistan which was the
first closed-end mutual fund established in Pakistan in the early 1960's. Later, he joined the
ZaraiTaraqiati Bank Ltd. as part of a senior management team formed for the restructuring of the
Bank where he served as Head, Restructuring (Project Loans) as well as Head, Project
Implementation Unit of the Asian Development Bank. He played a major role in restructuring of
corporate loan departments of the organization and worked to successfully revitalize them. He is
also a training consultant with the National Institute of Banking and Finance, Islamabad (State
Bank of Pakistan).

Syed Haroon Rashid has also served as NIT's (National Investment Trust) Director on Boards of
various public listed companies. He is also a Certified Director of the IFC (World Bank Group)
sponsored by Pakistan Institute of Corporate Governance (PICG)

Mr. Razak H. M. Bengali
Managing Director / CEO (Executive Director)

Mr. Razak Haji Mohammed Bengali belongs to an industrialist family which has been in business
since 1947. After graduating in First Class First Position in commerce from Karachi, he joined
Siemens and proceeded to Germany where he received business education in German language
and passed the examination of Industrial Businessmen (equivalent to MBA).

After coming back from Germany, he remained associated with his family business for about 30
years. At present, he is the Chief Executive of Baluchistan Wheels Limited (an engineering unit
producing automotive steel wheel rims), which position he has been holding since July, 1998.

He has been the Chairman of Filament Yarn Manufacturers Association, and Vice President of the
Employers Federation of Pakistan.

Also, he has been the President and Vice President of Pakistan German Business Forum (PGBF)
for a long number of years. He made this institution active and vibrant which has the recognition
and support of various Government organizations and the business people in Pakistan and in
Germany.
He holds the membership of the following social bodies:

1. Member and Past President of Karachi Gymkhana
2. Member of Karachi Boat Club
3. Member of Rotary Club of Karachi Continental
4. Member of Defence Authority Country & Golf Club

Also, he has participated in various international seminars, and has widely traveled around the
globe. Besides English and Urdu, he is well-versed in German language.
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Mr. Muhammad Siddique Misri
Director Marketing / Business Development (Executive Director)

Mr. Muhammad Siddique Misri is a Graduate from Sindh University. After graduation, he
proceeded to Saudi Arabia and started his business of trading, imports and distribution of food
items from 1982 and captured a larger market share in this field in Saudi Arabia.

He came back to Pakistan and set up a food processing industry with the name of Zaiqa Food
Industries in the year 1995. The unit is engaged in processing of spices and other foods items and
in exports of the same to the gulf countries, the Middle East, the UK, the USA and the Canada.
In the year 1998, he took over with the association of his friends the management of Baluchistan
Wheels Limited, and since then he is involved in managing and running the company with
dedication and hard-work. He is a man of wisdom and possesses business acumen.

He has been the member of Managing Committee of the Federation of Pakistan Chambers of
Commerce & Industry. He has also served as the Chairman of Pakistan Association of Automotive
Parts & Accessories Manufacturers (PAAPAM) and played an active role for the growth of
Vending Industry as well as for the Auto Industry in the Country.

Mr. Muhammad Irfan Ghani
Chief Operating Officer (Executive Director)

Mr. Muhammad Irfan Ghani joined Baluchistan Wheels Ltd as Chief Operating Officer (C.O.O) in
the year 1996 and took the responsibility of planning and production. He has been instrumental in
the balancing modernization and expansion of various Plant facilities at BWL. He has over 30
years of experience in the field of manufacturing, marketing & administration. He has been
associated with various business groups. He is certified Director and had successfully completed
Director’s Training Programme from the Institute of the Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP).

Mr. Anis Wahab Zuberi
Independent Director

Mr. Anis Wahab Zuberi is an Independent Director and he is a Chartered Accountant and a fellow
of the Institute of the Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Pakistan. He carries a
vast experience of teaching, management of large scale industries, investment and financing. He
has been associated with National Investment Trust (NIT) and has served on the Board of various
companies as a nominee Director of NIT. He has attended various seminars and lectures in the
process of continuing professional development and have been associated with Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) Committee for Technical Services and also served as
a member of Quality Assurance Board of ICAP.

He is a Certified Director and had completed Director’s Training Programme from the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan.
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Mr. Irfan Ahmed Qureshi
Independent Director

Mr. Irfan Ahmed Qureshi has over 30 years of versatile experience in the fields of
Investment-Banking, Feasibility Studies of projects and its implementation by raising equity &
debt, Leasing, Finance and Corporate affairs and Manufacturing. He had been associated with
Baluchistan Wheels Ltd (BWL) for over 15 years in various capacities as company secretary,
Head of Finance & Director on the Board. He retired from the Baluchistan Wheels Limited in 2015
and is very well versed with the Auto Vending and Assembly Industry. He is a Commerce
Graduate and an MBA besides he is also a member of Institute of Chartered Secretaries and
Managers.

Mr. Muhammad Javed
Independent Director

Mr. Muhammad Javed is a Mechanical Engineer and life time member of Pakistan Engineering
Council. He had foreign training in Japan and visits to China, Taiwan, Malaysia, Netherlands,
Turkey and India for technical agreement, selection /testing and development of plant machinery
and equipment.

He has over 40 years’ experience of managing engineering and automobile wheel industry. He
retired from the Baluchistan Wheels Limited in 2015 after serving 31years at various positions,
Head of Technical Division and Director on Board and executed projects of Plant Expansion
&Modernization.

Mrs. Saba Nadeem
Non-Executive Director

Mrs. Saba Nadeem belongs to a business family. She has done A'Levels. Also, she has done
Diploma in Interior Designing from the Indus Valley School of Arts, and remained involved in
activities like Fabric Painting and Glass Painting. She has been a teacher in a grammar school in
Clifton, Karachi.

She is a Certified Director and had completed Director Education Certification Programme from
the Institute of Cost & Management Accountants of Pakistan (ICMAP).

She has developed a special interest in being involved in business and commerce and, therefore,
she has chosen to be on the Board of Directors of Baluchistan Wheels Limited.

Mr. Aamir Amin
Non-Executive Director (Nominee NIT)

Mr. Aamir Amin is at present Head of Finance of National Investment Trust Limited. Mr. Amin is a
Chartered Accountant by profession from Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP)
with training from Ernst & Young – Pakistan. He is also a Certified Information Systems Auditor
(CISA). He has work experience of over 18 years, substantially in financial services industry and
also represents NIT as Nominee Director on various Boards.
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Mr. Razak H.M. Bengali
Managing Director / Chief Executive Officer

(Executive Director)

Mr. Muhammad Siddique Misri
Director Marketing / Business Development

(Executive Director)

Mr. Muhammad Irfan Ghani
Chief Operating Officer

(Executive Director)

Mr. Muhammad Yasin Yunus Ladha
Chief Financial Officer / Sr. General Manager (Finance)

Mr. Muhammad Yasin Ladha is an associate of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Pakistan (ICAP) & a fellow member of the Institute of Cost & Management Accountants of
Pakistan (ICMAP). Besides this he is also fellow member of Chartered Secretaries, Certified
Internal Control Auditor (USA) and CPA (UK).

He is also a member of the Economic Advisory & Government Relationship Committee of the
ICAP. He has over thirty years of experience in the field of Finance & Accounts, Taxation &
Corporate Affairs.

He has worked in various multinational / public listed companies. He is associated with the
Company since 1996. Presently, he is CFO / Senior General Manager (Finance).

Lt Col. Mehboob Ahmed (R)
General Manager (Technical)

Lt Col (R) Mehboob Ahmed is Mechanical Engineer (UET), and also hold PGD in Production
Engineering (NUST). He has served in the army from 1983-2011 and performed various
assignments related to Technical Evaluation of Vehicles & Equipment for repair, maintenance,
Inspections & supervision of workshop for production / quality.

Versatile experience in serving with reputed organization including National Logistic Cell (NLC),
Pakistan Ordinance Factories (POF), Pakistan Ranger and Central/Base workshops. He joined
BWL in 2014 and currently working as General Manager (Technical).

Mr. Muhammad Asad Saeed
Company Secretary / Deputy General Manager (Finance)

Mr. Muhammad Asad Saeed is an associate of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Pakistan (ICAP). He has over twenty years of experience in the field of  Finance  &
Accounts, Taxation, Internal Audit & Corporate Affairs. He has worked in various
public listed companies. At present, he is working as Company Secretary / Deputy General 
Manager (Finance). 

He is associated with the company since 2007. In addition he has attended various
seminars /courses / conferences on Finance / Taxation / Audit / Corporate &
Financial Reporting /Budget etc.
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Mr. Fareed Abdul Razzak
Deputy General Manager (Finance)

Mr. Fareed Abdul Razzak has done his EMBA from Karachi School of Business 
Leadership (KSBL), he is also MBA (Finance) and MCS. He is  associated with the 
company since year 2000 and currently working as Deputy General Manager Finance. 

He has vast experience in the field of Accounts & Finance, Treasury, Banking Matters  
& Corporate Affairs. 

Hafiz Shoaib Ahmed Chauhan
Chief Internal Auditor

Hafiz Shoaib Ahmed Chauhan is an associate of Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Pakistan (ICAP). Besides, he is also an Associate of Pakistan Institute of Public 
Finance Accountants and also a Certified Internal Controls Auditor. 

Currently he is working as Chief Internal Auditor. He is associated with the Company 
since 2014. He has over ten years of experience in the field of Audit, Finance, 
Taxation and Corporate Affairs.

Mr. Kumail Irfan Ghani
Deputy General Manager (Supply & Services)

Mr. Kumail Irfan Ghani completed his BSc (Hons) Accounting from University of Hull,
England and MSc Banking and International Finance from Cass Business School,
London, England.

He has previously worked at Standard Chartered and NIB Bank. Mr. Kumail is a
progressive minded individual who joined us in 2014. Currently he is working as Head
of Supply & Services Department.

Chief Internal Auditor

Syed Pervez Akhtar
Deputy General Manager (H.R / I.R)

Syed Pervez Akhtar is a Deputy General Manager (HR/IR). He has done his MBA in 
Human Resource Management and is also a Law Graduate. 

He carries working experience of 25 years in the areas of Human Resource 
Management and Industrial Relations in reputed organizations such as Kohinoor 
Chemical Co. (Tibet Group), S.G. Fiber Limited and Pak Hy-Oils Limited.
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Rupees in '000'
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Turnover - net 912,820 1,587,558 1,882,640 1,533,650 1,471,558 1,378,332 
Cost of Sales (795,406) (1,341,776) (1,612,676) (1,234,745) (1,098,211) (1,170,149)
Gorss Profit 117,414 245,782 269,964 298,905 373,347 208,183 
Distribution Costs (35,424) (44,945) (60,116) (49,401) (37,980) (38,511)
Administration Expenses (82,148) (92,595) (92,075) (86,344) (82,285) (80,752)
Other Expenses (1,784) (12,541) (8,284) (14,977) (20,758) (12,096)
Finance Costs (2,353) (6,791) (1,927) (1,378) (827) (2,949)

(121,709) (156,872) (162,402) (152,100) (141,850) (134,308)

Other Income 27,990 5,045 180 25,404 21,505 37,339 

Profit before Taxation 23,695 93,955 107,742 172,209 253,002 111,214 
Taxation (4,775) (22,443) (19,953) (45,867) (99,730) (15,278)
Profit after Taxation 18,920 71,512 87,789 126,342 153,272 95,936 
Earnings per Share (Rupees) - Basic and Diluted 1.42 5.36 6.58 9.48 11.49 7.19

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS AND STATISTICS
Liquidity & Leverage Ratios:

-Current Ratios 7.72 7.04 6.31 5.90 7.73 9.11
-Quick Ratios 4.50 3.05 2.45 2.77 3.85 3.95
-Liability as a % of Total Assets 14.19 12.59 13.25 14.98 11.44 9.80
-Interest Cover Ratio (Times) 11.07 14.84 56.91 125.97 306.93 38.71

Equity Ratios:
-Break up Value per Share (Rs) 97.09 96.59 95.18 93.07 88.90 80.79
-Dividend as a % of Capital 15.00 20.00 30.00 40.00 50.00 30.00
-Dividend Yield Ratio/ Cost of Equity (%) 2.47 3.27 2.77 2.69 6.17 5.16
-Dividend per Share (Rs) 1.50 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 3.00

Profitability Ratios:
-Gross Profit (%) 12.86 15.48 14.34 19.49 25.37 15.10
-Operating Profit( %) 3.05 6.34 5.83 11.32 17.24 8.28
-Profit before Tax(%) 2.60 5.92 5.72 11.23 17.19 8.07
-Profit after Tax (%) 2.07 4.50 4.66 8.24 10.41 6.96
-Return on Capital Employed( %) 1.83 7.29 8.49 13.88 21.34 10.32
-Earnings per Share (Rs) 1.42 5.36 6.58 9.48 11.49 7.19
-Price Earing Ratio(Times) 42.80 11.41 16.45 15.67 7.05 8.08
-Dividend Payout Ratio (%) 105.71 37.31 45.56 42.19 43.50 41.70
-Dividend Cover (Times) 0.95 2.68 2.19 2.40 2.30 2.40
-Capital Turnover (Times) 0.71 1.23 1.48 1.24 1.24 1.28
-Return on Assets (%) 1.25 4.85 6.00 8.66 11.45 8.03

Turnover/Efficiency Ratios:
-Inventory Turnover Ratio(Times) 1.55 2.31 2.78 2.27 2.17 2.25
-Debtor Turnover Ratio(Times) 7.22 10.25 14.41 17.72 21.43 22.00
-Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio(Times) 2.28 3.53 3.80 4.18 4.81 4.49

Plant Capacity: 
-Plant Capacity Utilisation (%) 42 79 96 78 99 94

Share Performance:
-Year end Market Price per Share 60.73 61.15 108.21 148.50 81.00 58.15
-High Price per Share during the Year 71.89 111.90 160.94 194.00 95.40 70.49
-Low Price per Share during the Year 40.27 61.15 96.00 80.00 58.00 33.30
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2020                 
Rs. in 
'000'

2020 Vs. 
2019    (%)

2019                 
Rs. in 
'000'

2019 Vs. 
2018    (%)

2018                 
Rs. in 
'000'

2018 Vs. 
2017   (%)

2017                 
Rs. in 
'000'

2017 Vs. 
2016    (%)

2016                 
Rs. in 
'000'

2016 Vs. 
2015    (%)

2015                  
Rs. in 
'000'

2015 Vs. 
2014    (%)

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

Property,plant & equipment 400,705 (11) 449,581 (9) 494,967 35 367,269 20 305,947 (0) 307,284 (13)

Right of use assets 13,586 100 

Long term investments - - - - - - - - - (100) 1,739 133 

Long-term loans & advances 3,826 12 3,415 (11) 3,855 (10) 4,275 15 3,719 24 2,998 50 

Long-term deposits 4,418 (4) 4,607 (20) 5,777 14 5,063 22 4,140 (28) 5,740 0 

422,535 (8) 457,603 (9) 504,599 34 376,607 20 313,806 (1) 317,761 (12)

Current Assets

Stores, spare parts & loose tools 39,345 (23) 50,840 (7) 54,455 (3) 55,930 20 46,522 6 44,018 (1)

Stock-in-trade 413,575 (21) 525,105 (1) 532,188 3 518,874 11 468,685 4 452,579 (9)

Trade debts 108,542 (25) 144,187 (13) 165,572 73 95,781 24 77,347 29 59,981 (8)

Loans and advances 16,331 3 15,914 (36) 24,805 (24) 32,592 11 29,276 95 15,043 1 

Deposits and short term prepayments 1,709 (27) 2,347 15 2,049 21 1,694 (41) 2,869 25 2,287 (28)

Other receivables 7,010 1,526 431 (54) 928 (68) 2,894 48 1,962 277 521 (91)

Short term investments 333,906 225 102,827 1,764 5,516 (98) 261,671 (26) 354,064 100 0 (100)

Taxation - net 103,518 (20) 129,302 (9) 141,608 83 77,553 100 0 (100) 47,041 (1)

Sales tax refundable - net 1,826 100 0 0 0 (100) 8,554 100 0 0 0 (100)

Bank balances 60,362 34 44,994 45 31,116 13 27,530 (38) 44,051 (83) 255,013 782 

1,086,124 7 1,015,947 6 958,237 (12) 1,083,073 6 1,024,776 17 876,483 10 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,508,659 2 1,473,550 1 1,462,836 0 1,459,680 9 1,338,582 12 1,194,244 3 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share Capital and Reserves

Authorised Capital

25,000,000 Ord. shares of Rs. 10/- each 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 133,343 0 133,343 0 133,343 0 133,343 0 133,343 0 133,343 0 

Reserves 1,161,311 1 1,154,676 2 1,135,647 3 1,107,742 5 1,052,030 11 943,870 8 

1,294,654 1 1,288,019 1 1,268,990 2 1,241,085 5 1,185,373 10 1,077,213 7 

Non Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 6,330 540 989 (81) 5,306 7 4,958 100 0 (100) 2,569 (50)

Long term loan 30,849 100 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 

Long term deposits 982 (51) 2,010 18 1,710 96 874 35 646 (8) 706 (36)

Govt Grant 1,923 100 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 

Deferred taxation 33,293 (13) 38,250 9 34,958 20 29,179 46 19,976 14 17,592 (50)

73,376 78 41,249 (2) 41,974 20 35,011 70 20,622 (1) 20,867 (60)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 116,995 (7) 125,289 (6) 133,499 (22) 171,734 48 115,889 45 79,766 0 

Unclaimed dividend 5,913 (14) 6,846 30 5,281 9 4,835 15 4,190 8 3,867 7 

Current maturity of lease liabilities 5,302 41 3,747 (29) 5,257 78 2,948 14 2,576 2 2,523 (34)

Current maturity of long term loan 8,711 100 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 

Current maturity of long term deposits 1,457 100 - 0 - 0 - (100) 836 308 205 (100)

Current maturity of Government Grant 1,438 100 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 

Provision for warranty 813 (40) 1,354 (73) 5,033 24 4,067 18 3,445 (5) 3,631 29 

Taxation-net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) 3,364 100 0 0 

Sales tax payable - net 0 (100) 7,046 100 2,802 100 0 (100) 2,287 (63) 6,172 100 

140,629 (3) 144,282 (5) 151,872 (17) 183,584 38 132,587 38 96,164 7 

TOTAL EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES

1,508,659 2 1,473,550 1 1,462,836 0 1,459,680 9 1,338,582 12 1,194,244 4 
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2020                  
Rs. in 
'000'

2020 Vs. 
2019    (%)

2019                  
Rs. in '000'

2019 Vs. 
2018    (%)

2018                  
Rs. in '000'

2018 Vs. 
2017    (%)

2017                  
Rs. in 
'000'

2017 Vs. 
2016    
(%)

2016                  
Rs. in '000'

2016 Vs. 
2015    (%)

2015                  
Rs. in 
'000'

2015 Vs. 
2014    (%)

Turnover - net
912,820 

(43) 1,587,558 (16) 1,882,640 23 
1,533,650 

4 
1,471,558 

7 
1,378,332 

20 

Cost of Sales
(795,406)

(41) (1,341,776) (17)
(1,612,676)

31 
(1,234,745)

12 
(1,098,211)

(6)
(1,170,149)

23 

Gorss Profit
117,414 

(52) 245,782 (9) 269,964 (10) 298,905 (20)
373,347 

79 
208,183 

4 

Distribution Costs
(35,424)

(21) (44,945) (25)
(60,116)

22 
(49,401)

30 
(37,980)

(1)
(38,511)

(0)

Administration Expenses
(82,148)

(11) (92,676) 1 
(92,075)

7 
(86,344)

5 
(82,285)

2 
(80,752)

13 

Other Operating 
Expenses (1,784)

(86)
(12,541)

51 
(8,284)

(45)
(14,977)

(28)
(20,758)

72 
(12,096)

16 

Finance Costs
(2,353)

(65) (6,791) 252 
(1,927)

40 
(1,378)

67 
(827)

(72)
(2,949)

(5)

(121,709)
(22) (156,953) (3) (162,402) 7 

(152,100)
7 

(141,850)
6 

(134,308)
9 

Other Income
27,990 

446 5,126 2,748 180 (99) 25,404 18 
21,505 

(42)
37,339 

314 

Profit before Taxation
23,695 

(75) 93,955 (13) 107,742 (37)
172,209 

(32)
253,002 

127 
111,214 

30 

Taxation
(4,775)

(79) (22,443) 12 (19,953) (56)
(45,867)

(54)
(99,730)

553 
(15,278)

(9)

Profit after Taxation
18,920 

(74) 71,512 (19) 87,789 (31)
126,342 

(18)
153,272 

60 
95,936 

40 

Earnings per Share-
Basic and Diluted 
(Rupees)

1.42 (74) 5.36 (19) 6.58 (31) 9.48 (18) 11.49 60 7.19 40 
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' %

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
Property,plant & equipment 400,705 26.6 449,581 30.5 494,967 33.8 367,269 25.2 305,947 22.9 307,284 25.7
Long term investments - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 1,739 0.1
Right of use assets 13,586 0.9
Long-term loans & advances 3,826 0.3 3,415 0.2 3,855 0.3 4,275 0.3 3,719 0.3 2,998 0.3
Long-term deposits 4,418 0.3 4,607 0.3 5,777 0.4 5,063 0.3 4,140 0.3 5,740 0.5

422,535 28.7 457,603 31.1 504,599 34.5 376,607 25.8 313,806 23.4 317,761 26.6

Current Assets
Stores, spare parts & loose tools 39,345 2.6 50,840 3.5 54,455 3.7 55,930 3.8 46,522 3.5 44,018 3.7
Stock-in-trade 413,575 27.4 525,105 35.6 532,188 36.4 518,874 35.5 468,685 35.0 452,579 37.9
Trade debts 108,542 7.2 144,187 9.8 165,572 11.3 95,781 6.6 77,347 5.8 59,981 5.0
Loans and advances 16,330 1.1 15,914 1.1 24,805 1.7 32,592 2.2 29,276 2.2 15,043 1.3
Deposits and short term prepayments 1,709 0.1 2,347 0.2 2,049 0.1 1,694 0.1 2,869 0.2 2,287 0.2
Other receivables 7,010 0.5 431 0.0 928 0.1 2,894 0.2 1,962 0.1 521 0.0
Short term investments 333,906 22.1 102,827 7.0 5,516 0.4 261,671 17.9 354,064 26.5 - 0.0
Taxation - net 103,518 6.9 129,302 8.8 141,608 9.7 77,553 5.3 - 0.0 47,041 3.9
Sales tax refundable - net 1,827 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 8,554 0.6 - 0.0 - 0.0
Bank balances 60,362 4.0 44,994 3.1 31,116 2.1 27,530 1.9 44,051 3.3 255,013 21.4

1,086,124 72.0 1,015,947 68.9 958,237 65.5 1,083,073 74.2 1,024,776 76.6 876,483 73.4
TOTAL ASSETS 1,508,659 100.0 1,473,550 100.0 1,462,836 100.0 1,459,680 100.0 1,338,582 100.0 1,194,244 100.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share Capital and Reserves
Authorised Capital
25,000,000 Ord. shares of Rs. 10/- each 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 133,343 8.8 133,343 9.0 133,343 9.1 133,343 9.1 133,343 10.0 133,343 11.2
Reserves 1,161,311 77.0 1,154,676 78.4 1,135,647 77.6 1,107,742 75.9 1,052,030 78.6 943,870 79.0

1,294,654 85.8 1,288,019 87.4 1,268,990 86.7 1,241,085 85.0 1,185,373 88.6 1,077,213 90.2

Non Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 6,330 0.4 989 0.1 5,306 0.4 4,958 0.3 - 0.0 2,569 0.2
Long term loan 30,849 2.0
Long term deposits 982 0.1 2,010 0.1 1,710 0.1 874 0.1 646 0.0 706 0.1
Govt Grant 1,923 0.1
Deferred taxation 33,293 2.2 38,250 2.6 34,958 2.4 29,179 2.0 19,976 1.5 17,592 1.5

73,376 4.9 41,249 2.8 41,974 2.9 35,011 2.4 20,622 1.5 20,867 1.7
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 116,995 7.8 125,289 8.5 133,499 9.1 171,734 11.8 115,889 8.7 79,766 6.7
Unclaimed dividend 5,913 0.4 6,846 0.5 5,281 0.4 4,835 0.3 4,190 0.3 3,867 0.3
Current maturity of lease liabilities 5,302 0.4 3,747 0.3 5,257 0.4 2,948 0.2 2,576 0.2 2,523 0.2
Current maturity of long term loan 8,711 0.6
Current maturity of long term deposits 1,457 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 836 0.1 205 0.0
Current maturity of Government Grant 1,438 0.1
Provision for warranty 813 0.1 1,354 0.1 5,033 0.3 4,067 0.3 3,445 0.3 3,631 0.3
Taxation-net - - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 3,364 0.3 - 0.0
Sales tax payable - net - 7,046 0.5 2,802 0.2 - 0.0 2,287 0.2 6,172 0.5

140,629 9.3 144,282 9.8 151,872 10.4 183,584 12.6 132,587 9.9 96,164 8.1

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,508,659 100.0 1,473,550 100.0 1,462,836 100.0 1,459,680 100.0 1,338,582 100.0 1,194,244 100.0
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' % Rs. in '000' %

Turnover - net 912,820 100 1,587,558 100 1,882,640 100 1,533,650 100 1,471,558 100 1,378,332 100

Cost of Sales (795,406) (50.10) (1,341,776) (84.52) (1,612,676) (85.66) (1,234,745) (80.51) (1,098,211) (74.63) (1,170,149) (84.90)

Gorss Profit 117,414 7.40 245,782 15.48 269,964 14.34 298,905 19.49 373,347 25.37 208,183 15.10 

Distribution Cost (35,424) (2.23) (44,945) (2.83) (60,116) (3.19) (49,401) (3.22) (37,980) (2.58) (38,511) (2.79)

Administration Expenses (82,148) (5.17) (92,676) (5.84) (92,075) (4.89) (86,344) (5.63) (82,285) (5.59) (80,752) (5.86)

Other Operating Expenses (1,784) (0.11) (12,541) (0.79) (8,284) (0.44) (14,977) (0.98) (20,758) (1.41) (12,096) (0.88)

Finance Costs (2,353) (0.15) (6,791) (0.43) (1,927) (0.10) (1,378) (0.09) (827) (0.06) (2,949) (0.21)

(121,709) (156,953) (162,402) (152,100) (141,850) (134,308)

Other Income 27,990 1.76 5,126 0.32 180 0.01 25,404 1.66 21,505 1.46 37,339 2.71 

Profit before Taxation 23,695 1.49 93,955 5.92 107,742 5.72 172,209 11.23 253,002 17.19 111,214 8.07 

Taxation (4,775) (0.30) (22,443) (1.41) (19,953) (1.06) (45,867) (2.99) (99,730) (6.78) (15,278) (1.11)

Profit after Taxation 18,920 1.19 71,512 4.50 87,789 4.66 126,342 8.24 153,272 10.42 95,936 6.96 
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Composition of the Board: 
 

(a) Independent Directors: 3 
(b) Non-executive Directors: 3 
(c) Executive Directors           : 3 

 
The Board is responsible for making decisions with respect to important management matters, 
including the execution of important business activities and other matters as prescribed by law. 
These decisions are made after deliberating such matters according to the established criteria, 
assessing risks and giving such matters due consideration. The Board is also responsible for 
supervising and monitoring the conduct of duties. 
 
Board of Directors Meetings  
 
During the year,four meetings of the Board of Directors were held. Attendance by each 
Director was as follows: 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Director 
No. of 

Meetings 
Attended 

1 Syed Haroon Rashid 4 
2 Mr. Razak H.M. Bengali 4 
3 Mr. Muhammad Siddique Misri 4 
4 Mr. Muhammad Irfan Ghani 4 
5 Mr. Anis Wahab Zuberi 3 
6 Mr. Aamir Amin 4 
7 Mr. Muhammad Javed 4 
8 Mr. Irfan Ahmed Qureshi 4 
9 Mrs. Saba Nadeem 4 

The leave of absence was granted to the member not attending the Board meetings. 
 
Audit Committee Meetings 
 
During the year four meetings of the Audit Committee were held. Attendance by each 
Director was as follows: 
 

Sr. No. Name of Director 
No. of 

Meetings 
Attended 

1 Mr. Anis Wahab Zuberi 3 
2 Mr. Irfan Ahmed Qureshi 4 
3 Mr. Aamir Amin 4 
4 Mrs. Saba Nadeem 4 
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The 40th Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on October 22,2020 at 12:00 Noon through video confernece.

Eligible shareholders are encouraged to participate and vote at General Meetings.

REGISTERED OFFICE

Main RCD Highway, Hub Chowki,
Lasbella, Baluchistan.
Telephone # (0853) 363426,363428
Fax # (0853) 364025
E-mail:bwlfin@cyber.net.pk
Website:http://www.bwheels.com

SHARE REGISTRAR
THK Associates (Pvt) Limited
1st Floor, 40-C, Block-6
P.E.C.H.S., Karachi-75400
E-mail:secretariat@thk.com.pk
UAN#+92(21) 111-000-322, Direct:+92 (21) 34168270
Fax#+92 (21) 34168271

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING
Baluchistan Wheels Limited is listed 
on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

STOCK CODE/SYMBOL

The stock code/symbol for trading in 
shares of Baluchistan Wheels Limited 
is BWHL

INVESTOR RELATIONS  
CONTACT
Mr. Muhammad Asad Saeed
Company Secretary
Telephone : (+9221) 35650966
Fax: (+9221) 35684003

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has proposed a final cash dividend of Rs.1.50/- per share (2019: Rs. 2/- per share) amounting to Rs.20.001 million (2019: Rs. 26.667 million) for the year ended
June 30, 2020.

BOOK CLOSURE DATES

Share transfer books of the Company will remain closed and no transfer of shares will be accepted for registration from October 15, 2020 to October 22, 2020 (both days inclusive).

DIVIDEND REMITTANCES

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on September 14, 2020 has recommendeed the cash dividend of Rs. 1.50/- per share. If the dividend is approved at the
Annual General Meeting will be paid within the statutory time limit of 15 working days.

REPORTING
Period Financial Results

1st Quarter - September 2019 October 28, 2019
2nd Quarter/Half Yearly - December 2019 January 30, 2020
3rd Quarter - March 2020 April 17, 2020
4th Quarter/Annual - June 2020 September 14, 2020

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE

During the year, the company has complied with all returns/forms and furnished all the relevant particulars as required under the repealed Companies Act, 2017 and allied rules, the
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) Regulations and the Listing Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

INVESTOR GRIEVANCES

To date none of the investors or shareholders has filed any significant complaint against any services provided by the Company to its shareholders. A standard grievance form is also made
availabe on the company's website : www.bwheels.com

WEB PRESENCE

The Company maintains a functional website as per the directions and notifications issued by the SECP. Updated information regarding the company can be accessed at its website,
www.bwheels.com . The website contains the latest financial results of the Company with the Company's profile.
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AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

NO. OF SHAREHOLDERS

SHAREHOLDING RANGE

NO. OF SHARES
FROM TO

648 1 - 100 27,310

466 101 - 500 131,382

105 501 - 1000 80,396

91 1,001 - 5000 189,225

12 5001 - 10000 92,313

4 10001 - 15000 42,762

1 15001 - 20000 18,500

1 20001 - 25000 22,000

1 30001 - 35000 33,715

1 35001 - 40000 37,000

1 50001 - 55000 55,000

1 80001 - 85000 82,800

2 85001 - 90000 175,500

1 110001 - 115000 110,400

1 145001 - 150000 145,562

1 225001 - 230000 234,500

1 245001 - 250000 248,900

1 285001 - 290000 287,500

1 325001 - 330000 328,000

1 340001 - 345000 341,693

1 380001 - 385000 381,165

1 435001 - 440000 437,201

1 475001 - 480000 482,083

1 620001 - 625000 624,249

1 645001 - 650000 646,478

1 1245001 - 1250000 1,249,050

1 1280001 - 1285000 1,282,825

1 1325001 - 1330000 1,328,360

1 1570001 - 1575000 1,571,971

1 2645001 - 2650000 2,646,410

1,351 13,334,250

Categories of Shareholders Number of Shareholders
Number of Shares 

Held
Percentage(%)

SPONSORS, DIRECTORS, THEIR SPOUSES & MINOR CHILDREN 11 7,038,193 52.78%

BANK,DFI & NBFI 4 1,657,828 12.43%

INSURANCE COMPANIES 1 341,693 2.56%

MODARABAS & MUTUAL FUND 6 343,518 2.58%

FOREIGN COMPANIES 7 5,905 0.04%

OTHERS 21 1,911,401 14.33%

GENERAL PUBLIC

--- LOCAL 1,147 2,000,059 15.00%

--- FOREIGN 154 35,653 0.27%

1,351 13,334,250 100.00%
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The Board of Directors and the Management of the Baluchistan Wheels Limited shall endeavor to

conduct the Business of the Company in the most competitive manner and follow all the Norms and

Laws applicable in the country and be Judicious in the day to day affairs of the Company and adopt

the following significant polices in its true spirit.

Explanation:

Significant policies for this purpose may include:

Risk Management.

Human Resource Management including preparation of a Succession Plan.

Procurement of Goods and Services.

Marketing.

Determination of terms of Credit and Discount to Customers.

Write-off of bad/ doubt full Debts, Advances and Receivables.

Acquisition / Disposal of Fixed Assets.

Investments.

Borrowing of Moneys and the amount in excess of which Borrowings shall be Sanctioned/ Ratified 

by a general meeting of Shareholders.

Donations, Charities, Contributions and other payments of a similar nature including Corporate 

Social Responsibilities.

Determination and Delegation of Financial Powers.

Transactions or Contracts with Associated Companies and Related Parties.

Health, Safety, and Environment.

Strictly avoiding questionable and improper payments or misuse of company’s Funds / Assets 

The Whistle Blower Policy 
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Factory & Registered Office
Main RCD Highway, Hub Chowki, 

Lesbella Baluchistan
Telephone # : (0853)-363426,  363428

Fax # : (0853)-364025
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